 Scenarios 3: Access distance to bus stops reduction: -10%,-30%,-30%,-40%,-50%. Examples include

algorithms that bring vehicles closer to travellers and reduce their access time.

Two ticket-pricing policies based on the buyer-optimal (𝑍 = ∑ 𝑢𝑠𝑠∈𝑆 ) and seller-optimal (𝑍 = ∑ 𝑣𝑟𝑟∈𝑅 )

setting are evaluated. The aim is to demonstrate the sensitivity of the model to the impact of different

decision parameters on the ridership and profit of the operator.

19

We run the stable matching model based on the test dataset for different scenarios. The ticket price changes

under different scenarios as shown in Table 9. For scenario 1, we find reducing route cost is most beneficial

for users with lower ticket prices under the buyer-optimal policy. When reducing from -10% to -50% of the

route cost, the ticket price would reduce from -6.9% to -37.9%. However, under the seller-optimal policy,

the ticket price would keep stable with less than 1% variation.

Table 9. Ticket price variation based on different scenarios.

 Route cost reduction scenario
In-vehicle travel time reduction

scenario

Access distance to bus

stops reduction scenario

Scenario

(Reduction)
BO SO BO SO BO SO

  € ±%   € ±%   € ±%   € ±%   € ±%   € ±%

0% 11.6  49.1  11.7  49.3  11.6  49.6

-10% 10.8 -6.9  49.4 0.6  11.7 0.0  51.1 3.7  11.7 0.9  49.4 -0.4

-20% 10 -13.8  49.4 0.6  11.8 0.9  52.7 6.9  11.8 1.7  49.9 0.6

-30% 9 -22.4  49.3 0.4  11.8 0.9  53.9 9.3  11.4 -1.7  49.9 0.6

-40% 8.2 -29.3  49.1 0.0  12.2 4.3  55.1 11.8  11.6 0.0  50.0 0.8

-50% 7.2 -37.9  48.9 -0.4  11.9 1.7  55.7 13.0  11.3 -2.6  50.3 1.4

Remark: BO: Buyer-optimal; SO: Seller –optimal. The result is based on the average of 5 runs.

For scenario 2, we find there is little change (less than 5%) observed for ticket prices based on the buyer-

optimal policy. This is because the operator’s route cost estimation depends on vehicle travel distance only.

More elaborate route cost estimation that considers vehicle travel time can be integrated in the future.

However, under the seller-optimal policy, reducing in-vehicle travel time between -10% to -50% would

increase ticket prices between 3.7% to 13%. This is because the savings in travel time are absorbed by the

[…]

ridership (up to +10% when 50% reduction of route cost) compared to reducing in-vehicle travel time and

access distance to bus stops. However, it is not beneficial for the operator. For scenario 2, reducing in-

vehicle travel time would slightly increase user-route matches (less than 2%) given fixed ride requests.

However, it significantly increases the profit of the operator (i.e. +151.5% profit for 50% in-vehicle travel

time reduction). Our study provides a benchmark under fixed demand. For the future extension, it would be

interesting to consider flexible travel demand under a multimodal transport market setting. For scenario 3,

a marginal impact on ridership and operator’s profit is observed due to the short access distance to bus stops.

As a conclusion of this comparison, we recommend government subsidy in support of scenario 1 while

requiring Kussbus to operate under a buyer-optimal policy, as funding improvements in routing algorithms

can significantly improve the consumer surplus of travellers.

Table 10. Influence of different scenarios on the ridership and profit of the operator based on the

buyer-optimal ticket price.

Scenario

(Reduction)

Ridership Profit

S1 S2 S3 S1 S2 S3

# ±% # ±% # ±% Euro ±% Euro ±% Euro ±%

0%   431  430  430  202  196  214

-10% 428 -0.7 419 -2.6 431 0.2 199 -1.5 142 -27.6 187 -12.6

-20% 436 1.2 431 0.2 447 4.0 129 -36.1 276 40.8 236 10.3

-30% 460 6.7 458 6.5 436 1.4 113 -44.1 304 55.1 92 -57.0

-40% 467 8.4 433 0.7 434 0.9 148 -26.7 373 90.3 119 -44.4

-50% 474 10.0 438 1.9 436 1.4 12 -94.1 493 151.5 161 -24.8

Remark: S1: Route operating cost reduction scenario, S2: In-vehicle travel time reduction scenario, S3:

Access distance to bus stops reduction scenario. The result is based on the average of 5 runs.

For the seller-optimal policy, we find reducing route cost and in-vehicle travel time could significantly

increase both the ridership and profit of the operator compared to its benchmark as shown in Table 11 and

Figure 12. Low ridership for the benchmark results from higher ticket prices. Under scenario 1 and 2, the

number of rides would increase from initial 2 rides (over 615 requests) to 61 (scenario 1) and 72 (scenario

2). For scenario 3, its effect on the ridership and profit of the operator is less significant compared to the

other two scenarios. In conclusion, if Kussbus were to operate on its own without government intervention,

it can seek a seller-optimal policy and invest in algorithms that improve operating cost and/or in-vehicle

travel time for passengers.

Our sensitivity analysis shows how the proposed stable matching model can be applied to evaluate different

service designs. The operator can apply this methodology to set up ticket prices by considering the price

ranges from buyer-optimal and seller-optimal policies.

21

Table 11. Influence of different scenarios on the ridership and profit of the operator based on the

seller-optimal ticket price.

Scenario

(Reduction)

Ridership Profit

S1 S2 S3 S1 S2 S3

# ±% # ±% # ±% Euro ±% Euro ±% Euro ±%

0% 2   2   3   81   71   85

-10% 2 0 4 100 6 100 84 3.7 145 104.2 160 88.2

-20% 12 500 15 650 6 100 441 444.4 590 731.0 190 123.5

-30% 24 1100 33 1550 7 133.3 966 1092.6 1284 1708.5 229 169.4

-40% 38 1800 39 1850 5 66.7 1549 1812.3 1610 2167.6 151 77.6

-50% 61 2950 72 3500 10 233.3 2594 3102.5 3063 4214.1 394 363.5

Remark: S1: Route operating cost reduction scenario, S2: In-vehicle travel time reduction scenario, S3:

Access distance to bus stops reduction scenario. The result is based on the average of 5 runs.

Figure 11. Influence of different scenarios on (a) ridership and (b) profit of the operator based on the

buyer-optimal ticket price.

Figure 12. Influence of different scenarios on the ridership and profit of the operator based on the seller-

optimal ticket price.

22

5. Conclusions

We tackle the problem of evaluating and designing a microtransit service. Microtransit operators can